
o ®

ARRAN

Addenda

©SraantSonsAppr sents



Subject Location in Section 24-T17N-R12W, Blaine Co., OK

ah BIE
4 EN 2 y

- 00 A
i G58

E Sr Vi

’ hese gv $, ié A A
? EEE y

x YEN a | \

(te
LA nSa Lp

Bate leant
Na a i oT »

>.> \ LRN
) ’ A ¢ 4

Fd A Bn \
Wo EN NL

=
~ ¥ L

3 . H +4i. i hie
5rosea sepals



® @®

a> Pen Sb
yy 3 i = 2 3 2 |

ho § ha “OF |} £& R A™ kf } 3

8 9 onli RR Nal 9
| nt Ve dg a NL ;



e In ililen VN |

) we) |: A |



SubjectPictures Taken 1/25/2024byR.. Grace_
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Qualifications of

R. D. “Bob” GRACE, MAI, SRA, CRE

Oklahoma State Certified General No. 11452CGA

Mr. Grace is thesenior appraiser with Grace & Sons Appraisal Service. He brings 20 plus years ofexperience in real estate advisory, consulting, and environmental economics. Hi primary areas
of concentration are litigation consulting, construction defect, externality impact, and proximity
damage analysis. Mr. Grace has testified as an expert in deposition, trial and mediation
proceedings. Additionally, he has qualified on numerous occasions as an expert witness in
federal, district, and state courts.

In addition to testifying as a damages expert, his real estate industry experience includes
residential and commercial property, evaluation services for mortgage lenders, nationally
recognized corporations, multi-national corporations, corporate relocation companies, andproperty owners

Mr. Grace is in the 1% of appraisers worldwide to hold the prestigious MAI and SRA designations.
His past experience includes serving in an elected position on the Board of Directors at theAppraisal Institute. In his time on the board, Mr. Grace was heavily involved in discussions with
the leaders of The Appraisal Foundation, The National Association of Realtors, congressmen and
‘women, and other industry leaders.

The resources of the firm enable Mr. Grace to provide a broad scope of services, allowing hiscurrent focus to lean toward the difficult and complex. This in turn causes him to be a sought.
after authority for numerous newspapersand trade publications providing opinions, advice, and
information.

Education
«Graduate, Oklahoma State University
« Stilwater, Oklahoma 1994.
«Degree inFinance&Accounting

Appraisal Courses
«Standards of Professional Practice Course 1 &
+ Basic Real Estate Appraisal Course &1,
«Federal Highway Administration (FHWA Guideline Seminar),
«FHA Appraisal Seminar.
«© EDIAVM Seminar,
«Oklahoma Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration,
«Residential Demonstration Report Writing,

3(Grace and Sons Appraisal Service



© Advanced Residential Form & Narrative Report Writing,
«Attacking& Defending the Appraisal in aLitigation
* Basicand Advanced Income Capitalization
«Numerous additionalcourses

Experience
«Grace &Sons Appraisal Service, Inc. 1994toPresent
«Litigation support
«Assignments also included Agricultural, Residential, Commercial and Industrial Properties,

Qualifications
«Appraisal Institute National Board of Directors 2009-2012
«Oklahoma State Certified General
© Memberofthe Appraisal Institute Designted MAI and SRA

VA Approved Appraiser #1291 & FHA Approved Appraiser CHUMS #4241.
«Qualified Expert Witness in state, federal and district courts
«Memberof The Counselorsof Real Estate

Community involvement
+ Board of Directors at Scope Ministries International, Christian Counseling

Mentor of foster kids at Stand in the GapMinistries (SITGM)
Great Plains Chapter of the Appraisal Institute Offices held:

«President 2006-2008,
* Secretary,Treasurer 2004-2006,and numerouscommittee assignments

0Grace and Sons Appraisal Service.



State ofOklahoma

Glen ert, Iarace Commisioner
Oklahoma Real Estate Appraiser Board
Thisis to certify that:

Robert D Grace
has complied with the provisions of the Oklahoma Real Estate
Appraisers Act to transact business as a State Certifled General
Real Estate Appraiser in the StateofOklahoma.

In Witness Whereof, 1 have hereunto set my hand and caused
the seal ofmy office 10 be affived at the City of Oklahoma City,
StateofOklahoma, this 18thdayof april, 2022
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The SRA Professional Membership Designation

The SRA professional membership designation i held by appraisers wh are experienced in thevaluation of single-family dwellings and two, three. and four-unit residencil properties. Toreceive the SRA designation, the appraiser must have. fulled the following. technica
requirements:
Education
Received a pasing rade on a series of saminadons that estedthe appraiser's knowledge of:

+ Real Esa Principles
+ Resident Valuation Techniques
+ Sandards of professions pracice
+ Reporcwriing
+ Hold an undergraduate college degre from an accrediced educational nstution (or comply

with specified skernatives)
Experience

+ Received credit for residencal appraisal experienc.
Demonstration Report

+ Received credit fora demonstration appraisal report, ean to one o fourune residential
propery.

Continuing Education
+ To maintain the designation a member must full a rigorous cycle of continuing education in

which crits earned for atcending raining courses and seminars. This requirement includes
attendance t snd passing ofthe examinations correspondingto he Apprasl Insure’
Standrds of Professional Practice, Pars A & 8,

ih Appraisal Institute %

KokiD.Go

i ie
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The MAI Professional Membership Designation

The MAI professions membership designation shld by appraisers who are experienced nthe
valuation of commercial, industrial. residenal and chr types of properties, and cise clients on real
state invesument decisions. To have received the MAI desigadon, the appaser must have fled the
following vechvical reqiremenc:
Education

Received a passin grade on aseries of examinations ht esced appraiser's knowledge of
+ Real Ecce Principles
+ Valuation Techniques
+ Copialaaton Techiaues
+ Appraisal problem analysis
+ Sundards of professional practice
+ Reporcwriing
+ Received a passin gradeon the comprehensive axaminadon (3 requirement since 1971)
+ Hold 1 undergaduac degre rom a four-year aceredied educaiona scution (o comply

vith specied akernacves)
Beperionce

+ Received cred for speclned pprasal experience of rel esate cher than one tofour. fmiy
resdencal propre,

Demonstration Report
+ Received credit for demonstration appraisal report that sastactorly demonstrated theSppraiers bit o presents propery supported valu estimate ofth mur qual, o ety

of nce proce oven
Continuing Education

+ To maintain the desigraion a member must uf rigorous cel of conning education inwhich Grad ad for AqenANgIgCouTses nd semis. Ths requirement nodesSendince at nd passin of heaos corsponding 1 the Apparel msesSandardsof rofesions Pacice. Pars A & B.
me 7
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Grace & Sons
APPRAISAL SERVICE, INC.

5790 Gabel Farkiay Hides Ct, OF 79110" (405 375-131 FAR(40% 5734570"
February 1,2024

Erin Moore
Assistant Attorney General
Oklahoma Attorney General's Office
Litigation Section
313 NE21S
Okiahoma City, OK 73105.
Garreutsil
Deputy General Counsel
‘Okishoma Department of Tourism & Recreation
123 Robent, Kerr Ave
Suite 910
Oklahoma Cit, 0K 73102

Re: Appraisal Report — Sequoyah Restaurant Property, Sequoyah State Park - Sec 26-TI7N-RISE, LM,Cherokee County, Oklahoma.
Dear vs. Moore,

At your request, | have appraised the property referenced above. The date of my site visit was
1/26/2024.The Morket Value estimates given in ths report are 3 of 4/25/2022, the date the property
was last occupied by Swadley's Foggy Bottom Kitchen, LLC. My opinion of Market Value is based on the
fee Simpl Estate of the restaurant purpose improvements only located on the subject property as of
42572022

Contributory Market Valueofthe Improvements Before Renovation
$332,000

Three Hundred ThirtyTwo Thousand Dollors
Contributory Market Valueofthe Improvements After Renovation

$663,000
Six Hundred Sixy-Three Thousand Dollars

Market Value Increase Based on the Swadley's FBK Renovations
$332,000

Three Hundred Thiry-Two Thousand Dollors

1Grace and Sons Appraisal Service



This opinionofMarket Value subject to the Assumptions and Lining Conditions as wel asthe
Centfication whic re 3 gato the attached report. Ti sa Restriied Report in arate form, which
i inended to comply withthe reporting requirements se forth under Standards ule 2205) of thUniform Standards of Profesional Apprasl Practice fo an Appraisal feport. 5 sue, fi 2 bref
statement of information significant to the souton to develop th appase’s pion of ale,

Supportingdocumentation concerning th data, reasoning, andanalyses stained nthe apresfle.
The depth of dicusion contained in this report ipei the needsof the let and forthe tended
ue statedin thisreport. The appraiser s not response for nauthorted se of hs report,
Respctuty submited,

Vi 7” _
0. Grace, an, sr, cre

Oklahoma Sate Cated
General p11a52Cn

2Grace and Sons Appraisal sevice



Restricted Appraisal Report | Restaurant Property, Sequoyah State Park, OK

Client & Intended Users: Erin Moore - Assistant Attorney General, Oklahoma Attorney General's Office,
Garrett Sil - Deputy General Counsel, Oklahoma Department of Tourism & Recreation.
Intended Use: Market valuation. Ths report is intended for the clientonly. Conclusions set forth in this
report may not be understood without the appraiser's complete file. This s a privileged document and
completed at the request of the client

Real Property Involved: Part of Section 26, Township 17 North, Range 19 East, Cherokee County,‘Oklahoma. The restaurant space now known as Lookout Kitchen, located in the north hafofthe northeast
‘quarter of the northeast quarter less 0.85 ac and the west hafof the northeast quarter. The subject has
no countyrecords and no legal description as itis locatedwithin the Sequoyah State Park. Its USPS mailing
address is 19808 Park 10, Hulbert, OK 74441. Al information has been gathered from inspection, aerials,
interviews, and plans supplied.

Interest Appraised: Market value of theFeesimple estate, surface only.
TypeofValue: Market Value, as defined by the Dictionaryof Real Estate Appraisal, 7 edition,
Conditions of Appraisal: The appraisal was performed as-is, as of the retrospective date of value. An

extraordinaryassumption is made that assumes the condition of the subject property is similar as of the
retrospective date to what is observed as of the date of inspection. The before value is based on the
hypothetical condition that the subject was not remodeled as of 4/25/2022, the effective date of value,
The use of an extraordinary assumptionor hypothetical condition may affect the assignment results.
Date of Report: 2/1/2024.

Scope of Work: This appraisal report was developed to determine the Market Value of the subject
property 2s of the effective date of value and determine any increase in market value based upon the.
‘swadley's FBK renovations. During this process, conversations were held with the client and various
market participants. To gather relevant information about the subject property and its surrounding
submarket, a thorough review of documents was performed, including aerial imagery, FEMA flood maps,
county data, MLSsystems,and other pertinentsources. R. D. Grace inspectedtheinterior andexteriorof
the subject property on 1/26/2024. Please note that this report remains subject to revision should any
new information be provided to the appraise.
Al three approaches to Market Value were considered, and al three approaches were utiized. Because.
ofthe quality and quantity of available data, the Sales Comparison Approach was developed. The Income
Approach was developed as supportandatest of reasonableness. The subject property has been recently
renovated; therefore, the Cost Approach was also developed andwas also used as support and a test of
reasonableness.

The site improvements consist of a 6,634:sf recently renovated restaurant space located within the
Sequoyah State Park Lodge. have developed an opinion of Market Valueof the restaurant improvements

3Grace and Sons Appraisal Service.



based upon my inspection of the property,myconversation with the client, aerial imagery, and review of
county data. No usual valuation approaches were excluded.
‘The property is and has been used as a commercial restaurant property and that use remains its highest
and best use. No prior service has been provided on this property in the past 3 years, The property is not
currently listed for sale or previously listed for sale n the past five years. Al information necessary to
Supporttheopinions expressed herein are in the appraiser's work file.

aGrace andSons Appraisal Service.
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Before Renovation
Subject Square Footage 6634

Indicated Price per Square Foot $200
Indicated Market Value of the Land & $1,326,800

Improvements

Land Component $995,100

Improvement Contribution $331,700
Rounded $332,000

After Renovation
Subject Square Footage 6634

Indicated Price per Square Foot $250
Indicated Market Value of the Land & $1,658,500

Improvements

Land Component $995,100

Improvement Contribution $663,400
Rounded $663,000

The minimally adjusted sales range from $115-$367 per square foot. The primary difference in the sale
prices is condition and quality. The subject is most ike Comparable Sales #3, #4, #7 and 48. Given the
subject’ size, quality, and condition, an opinion near the upper-middle of the indicated range is most
reasonable.

“This property was reportedly in average condition before the renovation per interview. The value of the
land & improvements before the renovation was $200 per square foot, or $1,326,800. The value of the
land & improvements ater the renovation s $250 per square foot, or $1,658,500.
The land component contributes $995,100, indicating a contributory value of the improvements at
$331,700, rounded to $332,000 before renovation and $663,400, roundedto$663,000 aterrenovations.
These calculations are supported by the cost and income approaches.
The identified priorsaleswere not arm's length nor were they at market, with the exception of prior sales.
‘on Comparable Sales #6 & #8. Sales #6& 8 appear to have been arm's length transactions and at market.

6Grace and Sons Appraisal Service.



Opinion of Value | My opinion of the contributory Market Value of the improvements as of 4/25/2022
before the renovation i $331,700, rounded to $332,000. Myopinion of the contributory Market Value of
the improvements as of 4/25/2022 after the renovation is $663,400, rounded to $663,000. The
contributory market value of the improvements does not include any Furniture, Fixtures, & Equipment.
The FF&E typicallycontributes0-10%ofthetotal market value of the property.
Highest andBestUse | The existing use is the highest and best use.
Exposure Time | The appraiser's opinion of reasonable exposure time for the subject property is 3 to 6
months. User is owner or operator, and timingofthe use is no.
Extraordinary Assumptions | Thecondition of the subject property s similar a of the retrospective date.
to what is observed as of the date of inspection. The use of an Extraordinary Assumption might affect
assignment results.

Hypothetical Conditions | The before value is based on the Hypothetical Condition that the subject
property was not remodeled as of 4/25/2022. The useof a Hypothetical Condition might affect the
assignment results,

EffectiveDate ofValue | 4/25/2022.

7Grace and Sons Appraisal Service



Certification
1 certiy tha, tothe best of my knowledge and belief:

1. The statements of fact contained in ths report are true and correct
2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusionsare limited onlyby the reported assumptions andlimiting conditions and are my persons impartial and unbiased professional analyses op one, andConclusions
3. Ihave no present or prospective interest inthe property thats th subject this report, and have0 personal interest or bias with respect to the pares Imoived with ts ossignment
4. have not performed services, as an appraiser o in any other capacity, regardingthe property thatisthe subject of this reportwithin the three-year period immediately preceding acceptanceof thisassignment
5. have nobias with respect othe property that th subjectofthis reporto tothe parties involvedwith this assignment
6. My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reportingpredetermined results.
7. My compensation for completing thi assignment is not contingent upon the development orreporting of a predetermined value or ection in value that favors the cause of the cram, theamount of the value opinion, the attainment of 3 Supulated result, or the occurrence of aSubsequent event direct related to he mended use of this apprasal.
8. My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report as been prepared, inConformity with the Uriform Standardsof Profession Apprasel Poetic.
9. Ihave made. personal inspectiono the property that isthe subject ofthis report.
10. No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing thisCencation.
11. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this repart has beenprepared in conformity with th requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics ord andar ofProfessional Apprasa Practice of the Appraisal Insitute, Th report 350 n conformity wi theUniform Standards of Profesional Appraisal practice of the Appralsal Standards Bowre. The se ofhis report 5 sublec t the requirements of the Appraial Initute relating 1 review by ts suauthorized representatives. As of the date of ths report | R. 0. Grace: have Competed theTequirementsof the continuing education rogram of the ABpraislInstre

on MA, SoA Cre
Oldahoma State Certified
General #11452GA

5Grace and Sons Apprasa Service



General Assumptions and Limiting Conditions

This appraisal report has been made with thefolowinggeneral limiting conditions
1. Noresponsibiity is assumed for the legal description providedorfor matters pertaining to legal ortitle considerations. Tite to the property is assumed to be good and marketable unless otherwise.stated.
2. Theproperty is appraised free andclearof any o allliensor encumbrances unlessotherwisestated,
3. Responsible ownership and competent property management are assumed.
4. The information furnished by others contained in this report is believed to be reliable, but nowarranty is givenfo its accuracy.
5. All engineering studies are assumed to be correct, The plot plans, photos, and illustrative materialin this report are included only to help the readervisualize the property.
6. Itis assumed that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the property, subsoil, orstructures that render it more or less valuable. No responsibility is assumed for such conditions orfor obtaining the engineering studies that may be requiredtodiscover them.
7. itis assumed that the property s in full compliance with all applicable federal, sate, and localenvironmental regulations and laws unless the lack of compliance is stated, described, andconsidered in this appraisal report
8. Itisassumed thattheproperty conforms to allapplicablezoning anduseregulations andrestrictionsunless nonconformity has been identified, described, and considered in this appraisal report.
9. Itisassumed that al required licenses, certificatesof occupancy, consents, and other legislative oradministrative authority from any local, state, or national government or private. entity ororganization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any use on which the value opinioncontained in this report i based.
10. Its assumed that the use of the land and improvements is confined within the boundaries orproperty linesof the property described and that thereis no encroachmentor trespassunless notedin the report
11. Unless otherwise stated inthis report, the existence of hazardous materials, which may or may notbepresenton the property, was not observedbythe appraiser. The appraiser has no knowledge ofthe existence of such materials on or in the property. The appraiser, however, is not qualified todetect such substances. The presence of substances such as asbestos, urea-formaldehyde foam,insulation, and other potentially hazardous materials may affect thevalueofthe property.Thevalue‘opinion in ths report is predicated on the assumption that there is no such material on or in the.property that would cause a oss in value. No responsibilty is assumed for such conditions or forany expertise or engineering knowledge required to discover them. The client is urged to retain anexpertin this field f desired.
12. Any allocation of the total value opinion in ths report between the land and the improvementsapples only under the stated program of utiization. The separate values allocated to the land andbuildingsmust not be used in conjunction with any other appraisalo for anyother purpose and areinvalid if so used.
13. Possession of this report, ora copy thereof, does not carry with tthe right of publication.

5Grace and Sons AppraisalService.



14. The appraiser,by reasonofthis appraisal, is not required to give further consultation or testimony.or tobe inattendance in court with reference tothe property in question unless arrangements havebeen previously made.
15. Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report (especially any conclusions as to value, theidentity of the appraiser, or the firm with which the appraiser is connected) shal be disseminatedto the public through advertising, public relations, news sales, or other media without the priorwritten consent and approvalofthe appraiser.
16. Unless otherwise noted this appraisal applies to the surface rights only. Subsurface values, such as.‘minerals and oil ifany, are not included inthis report.
17. Unless otherwise noted al taxes and assessments are assumed to have been paid.
18. All appraisals, subject to satisfactory completion, repairs, or alterations, are contingent uponcompletion of the improvements in a workmanlike manner, with construction inspections by aqualified inspector during the construction and subject to a inal inspection by ths appraiser
13. The opinion of Market Value contained in this report is subject to change based upon the finalinspection f required in condition number 7. Afee willbe charged for the final inspection and any.report revisions required.
20. The readers encouraged toreadthis report in its entirety since portions of this report when takenout of context could lead to false conclusions and erroneous assumptions on the part of the readeror others involved in making decisions regarding the subject property.
21. Anyvalue opinions provided in the report apply to the entire property and any proration or divisionof the total into fractional interests will invalidate the value opinion, unless such proration ordivision of interests has been set forthin the report
22. The forecasts, projections, or operating estimates contained herein are based on current marketconditions as of the date of this appraisal, anticipated short-termsupply and demand factors, and2 continued stable economy. Real estate marketscanchange dramatically in very shart periods oftime. These forecasts are, therefore, subject to changes with future conditions and the appraiserreserves the right to modify this report accordingly. /We specifically reserve the right to add cost,sales, and income information to this report and change my/our opinion of Market Value basedupon this subsequent market information.
23. The Americans with Disabilities Act (A. . A) became effective January 26, 1992. The appraiser hasnot made a specific compliance survey or analysis to determine whether or not it sn conformitywith the various detailed requirements of A. D. A. It i possible that 3 compliance survey of theproperty and detailed analysis of the requirements of the A. D. A. would reveal that the property isnot in compliance with one or more of the requirements of the act. If o, this fact could have anegative impact on the value of the property. Since the appraiser has no direct evidence related to.this issue, possible noncompliance with the requirementsofA. D. A. was not considered in my/ouropinion of the Market Value ofthe property.
24. The possession and use of this report, for any purpose, does not obligate the appraisers to givetestimonyor adeposition inanyjudicial proceeding. If such testimony or deposition i required byverbal request or subpoens the client identifiedi the transmittalletterof this report agrees to be.responsiblefor any expenses including, but not limited to actual out of pocket costs. These costsshall include the appraisers time at standard rates and the employment of outside legal counseland other experts if deemed necessary by this appraiser. The client identified in the transmittalletter of thi report agrees topay the charges incurred upon receipt of the invoice

10Grace and Sons Appraisal Service.



25. This appraisal report is the propertyofGrace & Sons Appraisal Service until paid for infull.
26. This report is intended only for use and reliance upon its conclusions by the specifically identifiedintended users. Any use ofthis report or its conclusions by others is invalid and not intended by thisappraiser.
27. Any disputes between the appraiser and any intended user or other party shall be settled by‘mediation. The maximum amount of damages is the return of the fee paid for this report by theoriginal client named in the report.
28. These assumptions and limiting conditions area part of this report and cannotbeexcluded. Do notuse this report unless you accept all the terms and conditions in this section of the report and thecertification found elsewherenthis report, The use ofthis report or any purposewill be considered2s the acceptance of these conditions.

unGrace and Sons Appraisal Service.



o o

Addenda

Grace andSons Appraisal Service ”



eo @

SubjectLocation in Section - 26-TI7N-R19E, Cherokee Co, OK

[yySh  - hloy i 3
\ Ew
| ry Oh

[I$] | SRL| fa . Ur 8
/ eS Aut 2% il

/ g LEE CE EEA ON/ P, i EEE
; | 14

1 ; a

» if I

Ns dieRT 7 hy,
| .

( |BE | |
E . 7d | #

aN x #3
a Le

i



SSee

Bast ao
v FEET Ba

LE



Subject FloodMap
National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette 8 a Legend
His Sa a

{. { mEmEmy3 baey2! SE
» omiv me SS

: h 3 ESE
W 2Is ra SR
h,. il ofmimfe og EE
ANN —

4 feel

— Emm

ese STEER



Subject PicturesTaken1/25/2024byR.D. Grace oo

= 2 or Nr
- Er [Ea hs =iTTY aS eeiu BET eaEa1TaLYa CR i AS

Z a i
it Shap tance - Conernd Moston Sins oomSooen

y Pe aNP3 ogee) Aa
=. TE HL =)ik SR dB ar -a\

a Gya paydat - i.

ites Rom Convrtd Butte Ba

-

| Di
B a RES t

ws: Eg £< me

[R— straon
1race amd ons Appr ence



° °

Ba oy
SR.Ee

KC NE

BE5%

= en pe]

A Oh . » = J p

pL RANN SS

T Sit TH RE \uil ee
ls NNER)5 / \ Aa



: « h ‘ »

=| SAR ET
) PTE, pod se SNR

LS yi = _ i
a

Cook tine Exiting Fountain&Persanal Praperty Camper

\ | " |

Lodge Entrance Wow Sumpter Fencing

1Grace andSons AppraisalService



® °

potesecome

3 \Se ~ ai EmmA$03veorSha
> en No

E ¢ [L wR Xr _
ESSE Epa

. Foes EH&S
Cr-e.
— PFp= |Togtob—
Thi @Ry =
= NeW ===

NY os pO Kf ny= 4 soa Ee

NEEL LET =
LS AS =TL HT UYONY 4G =/ od / e [

Ey pT

Grace andSonsAppraisalService. »



Ce °

Comparable Sales Map

emLE
LTTE el
Lee LHe
CTT (EEEeei Ne[| eae

|= Rar
Ten TLE Ta UME

ried VE

ATANE
LTR Ee
La hehe! |AERA
apo 9 1% foA ee
CITA ees3Fria
21 PSSSETIS.
TINAARS,



® ® |



° ° ]

aBY=TH
=o TE HIE |
” ot rr HIRE Ne

fii ie Zapata
SE al wl == SEE
i alll Sf IRR
Rolle: {103
a Sie VE 5]

Hiei:1g] 6 oT A

Se Eat [eS
Lapin KET

ig 15 ng
4 3 oy oY, N

rsEf At





[ ® ® EE

| * £21 3 FEISS BT |

| ; idiW. Ea ed

Ele ER
Tha EY Hp

Bc "hn iim
Bi } narra)

| EE Tied " - | |

SCE Cl
i Flin

¥ ie I ne

EiLal 2 bi





ee

oN

or





i iE le

° ®

| EEEa BRIA
Bos Waly HE BE

[1 oF {ETTLS
| Tn cia a Es 7 mT

EE CEs) a)tn Yd Ng 2

1 ey Sn Cea TR
Lo i > “lam Pak a
Ee i le

| Ee Dug. RE NEE Os

14 ui Ci RA Th et A 2

| EERE
k Fe “ My

| 4 A
| bata = . Pia

ixfa an |

1 Rr! wn |





@ o

| i wis] 3 By

0 a

|| see el
HE a 0)EHH Ce

bd . Ee x WC Tn
! Gd Uy

a BA Ae OR

CT
ann LA

; — Te SE = eR

! ] ch]com ell] i fn SO

/ 5| rE]eh
ald

a ey 3 I (Aes 3 4

rad A |
; ii TH =  ¥ Zhi]

amy WF Ee Je yLEOE

Grace and Sons Appraisal Service ]





DE ° e

CO | Pi a

CERNE leTC a
Fo EEE RESSSP ee tr HURT VEER,Ea oe
Remnry|Cale IRL TF

WET A XR
Lab J
Pa, Mesos | [a 2 LE

2) . is i Il E i I ; Ei i:

Po Shi || a

LEem
PE— i ccomarn





® ® I

a [EEE a ou |
He Lf a

YT
ge Pop

00] Ta Pa
ete] |HEREC STL
rr fe Jerome

TA BE EE ie = ir Sr

CECE
| hE Ir [r= |a ty

CEE +E:
af E23 Gerd hE.
ea " (= edTIE RY

FIRTH GCE



o ®

comparese
— a
Come ants
ri Jcronoy
I nlaFe
coe—— pm

un
ov -
ots -
wre a
— wr
so J—
stm wer
oe mamomam
ween p—
met -
en oe
i pe

-coemisomsmi—





Stony

wn won noon wecmwst soo 203 22504 COMWDICORRCTEOWARIANTYX10)

Hom Win 0 COUMONORCEMOS SETIEMENT Wm onRonEroocuNnwoo anno soon son scm om S09 WORABANIYOXED)one nem som some ose ne WoO)

Grace andSom Appr sanice



° °

Fo PEGIhEe rE REY
os AT nT eZ <i

= EE
FL yBT
oHR : HeSN 3 Fg BT
wo LCYEE 0BREE5)I LY

CR eoFn TY
AL i le Ay
NhreBy= [74
5.2) Lit fn 0,Vs En oe]

= i Armas ze

ow ESI =

Pret mi



Qualifications of

R. D. “Bob” GRACE, MAI, SRA, CRE

Oklahoma State Certified General No. 11452CGA

Mr. Grace is thesenior appraiser with Grace &Sons Appraisal Service. He brings 20 plus years of
experience in real estate advisory, consulting, and environmental economics. His primary areas
of concentration are litigation consulting, construction defect, externality impact, and proximity
damage analysis. Mr. Grace has testified as an expert in deposition, trial and mediation
proceedings. Additionally, he has qualified on numerous occasions as an expert witness in
federal, district, and state courts.

In addition to testifying as a damages expert, his real estate industry experience includes
residential and commercial property, evaluation services for mortgage lenders, nationally
recognized corporations, multi-national corporations, corporate relocation companies, and
property owners.

Mr. Grace is in the 15% of appraisers worldwide to hold the prestigious MAI and SRA designations.
His past experience includes serving in an elected position on the Board of Directors at the
Appraisal Institute. In his time on the board, Mr. Grace was heavily involved in discussions with
the leaders of The Appraisal Foundation, The National Association of Realtors, congressmen and
‘women, andother industry leaders.

The resources of the firm enable Mr. Grace to provide a broad scope of services, allowing his
current focus to lean toward the difficult and complex. This in turn causes him to be a sought-
after authority for numerous newspapers and trade publications providing opinions, advice, and
information.

Education
«Graduate, Oklahoma State University
«Stillwater, Oklahoma 1994
«Degree in Finance & Accounting.

Appraisal Courses
«Standards of ProfessionalPractice Course I&
«Basic Real Estate Appraisal Course 1&1,
«Federal Highway Administration (FHWA Guideline Seminar),
«FHA Appraisal Seminar.
« EDV/AVM Seminar,
+ Oklahoma Departmentof Transportation Federal Highway Administration,
«Residential Demonstration Report Writing,

3
Grace and Sons Appraisal Service:
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+ Advanced Residential Form & Narrative Report Writing
«Attacking& Defending the Appraisal na Litigation
+ Basic and Advanced Income Capitalization
+ Numerous additonalcourses

Experience
+ Grace &Sons AppraisalService Inc. 1994to resent
«Litigationsupport
+ Assignments also included Agricultura, Residential, Commercial and Industrial Properties.

Qualifications
+ Appraisal Intiute National Bord of Directors 2009-2012
+ OahomaStateCertifiedGeneral
+ Member of the Appraisal Institute Designated MAI and SRA
+ VAApproved Appraiser #1291 & FHA Approved Appraiser CHUMS #4241.
+ Qualified Expert Witness sate, federal and district courts.
+ MemberofThe CounselorsofReal Estate

Community involvement
+ Board of Directors at Scope Ministries Internationa, Christian Counseling
«+ Mentor of foster kids at Stand in the Gap Ministries (STTGM)

Great Plains Chapter ofthe Appraisal Institute Offices held:
«President2006-2008,
«Secretary, Treasurer 2004-2006, and numerous committee assignments.

wo
Grace and sons Appraisal Service



State ofOklahoma

Glo trad,Iance Commisions
Oklahoma Real Estate Appraiser Board

This is to certify that:

Robert D Grace
has complied with the provisionsof the Oklahoma Real Estate
Appraisers Act to transact business as a StateCertifiedGeneral
Real Estate Appraiser in the StateofOklahoma.

In Witness Whereof; I have hereunto set my hand and caused
the sealofmy office to be affixed at the City of Oklahoma City,
State ofOklahoma, this 18hdayof April, 2022

L. Gi Malady, Laoioes4 . Chaipecce, ObibensReel Butts AppenieeBoard6 ==
ee eee Re

3 Xs L

Bandon. Wott Hite A Boe
CR

Eg [———
ouz02025 11452664

a
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The SRA Professional Membership Designation

The SRA professional membership designation i held by appraisers who are experienced inthevaluation of single-family dwellings and two, three, and four-unic resident properdes. Toreceive the SRA designation. the appraer must have fulled the following technicalrequirements:
Education
Received a pasing radeon series of examintions that esc the appraiser's knowledge of:

+ Real EstePrinces
+ Resident Valuation Techniques
+ Standardsof professional practice
+ Reporcwriong
+ Hold an undergraduate calege degre from an acrediced educational inseuton (o complywith specified ermatives)

Experience
+ Received credfo resident pprasl experience.

Demonstration Report
+ Received credit for demonstration appraisal report, relating to ane to fouruni residencil

property.
Continuing Education

+ To maintain the designation s member musc ull rigorous ycl of continuing education inwhich crits ese for atending training courses and seminars. This requirement includesatendanceat nd passing ofthe examiaions corresponding to the Appraisal Insiute's
StandardsofProfessional Practice, Pars A & B.

ih Appraisal Institute 3

Roker.gn

2Grace ndSonsAppraisalService
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The MAI Professional Membership Designation

The MAI professional membership designation is held by appraisers who are experienced in the
valuationof commercial, induseil, resident and other typesofproperties, and advise clients on real
estate investment decisions. To have received the MA designation, the appraiser must ave fulled the
following technic requirements:
Education
Receiveda passing rade on series of examinations tht tested appraiser's knowledge of

+ Real Estate Principles
+ Valuation Techniques
+ Capializaton Techniques
+ Appraisal problem analysis
+ Sandards of profession! practice
+ Report wring
+ Received a passing grade on the comprehensive examination (2 requirement since 1571)
+ Hold an undergraduate degree from a four-year accredited educational insicution (or comply

with specified seerntives)
Experience

«Received credit for specilized appraisal experience of real esate othr than one to four-familyresidencil properties.
Demonstration Report

+ Received credit for demonstration appraisal report tht satisfactorily demonsirated the
appraise’ abit to present a properly supported valueestimateof the nature, quali, or utyof an income producing property.

Continuing Education
+ To maintain the designation a member muse ull a rigorous cycle of continuing education inwhich credit is carned fr atnding raining courses and seminars. Ths requirement includesattendance at and passing of the examinations corresponding tothe Appraisal INCASStandardsof Professional Practice, arts A & 8

Es — - 7
db Appraisal Institute:

| Kober 2. de. SKA

“Grace and Sons Appraisal Service
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Yeah | can't wait

Did we not do FBK numbers or is
REa]

Heis

Are we going to stick with 2.5%
bonus for us?

Ithink it is a good number, and we
have Melissa to keep us honest on
P&L's 50 we are not playing the
system to show better profitability

Hey will u ask Scott if they took my
door apart or anything. My drivers
side door mirror is not extending by
itself

Ok

From Scott:

No. Didn't take anything apart on that
door or any door for that matter. Glue

6 Oo g
. CO200® + ii
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AMARA Tt
TERRE IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY couTYOT Coy

SWADLEY'S FOGGY BOTTOM ) RICK WARREN
KITCHEN,LLC,an Oklahoma limited ) ‘COURT CLERK
liability company, ) A

) (Case No. CJ-2022-2867
v. ) Hon. Sheila Stinson |

CURT BREUKLANDER, ) :
— ;
J

1, Tim Hooper, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon oath, depose and state as

follows: .

I. 1am the Vice PresidentofPlaintiff, Swadley’s Foggy Bottom Kitchen, LLC !

2. 1 make this affidavit on the basis of personal knowledge, as | am personally

Seeile st
| 3 1 have reviewed the facts alleged in the Petition that Swadley’s FBK filed on

a EXHIBIT|



5. Since the publication of the statements set forth in the anicle from The
Oklahoman atached as Exhibit 1 to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss and othe statements on
this same subject mater, the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department has unilaterally

| canceled its contract with Swadiey's FBK. The stated reasons or the cancellation rack with
i the allegations made by the alleged “whistleblower” from tht ariel.
1 FURTHER, AFFIANT SAITH NOT.

: aTrooper

SUBSCRIBEDand SWORN to before me thisD1 day of October, 2022.

| (SEAL) A kK. OWano
i NowyPble

My Commission Number/Expiration Date: $Ssan s |

qaotioys| (1]oif2™ 5 wenn| 2 |£ (Seem) 2
ian omeSS

“15,OF ORAS

|
1
|
|

2



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
This is to certify that on October S, 2022, a true and correct copy of the above and .

foregoing was sent by email and U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to the following:

Conner L. Helms, OBA No. 12115
Scott A. May, OBA No. 33963
Heuvis Law Fir
One NE Second Street, Suite 202

| Oklahoma City, OK 73104
Telephone: (405) 319-0700

| Facsimile: (405) 319-9292
| Email: conner@helmslegal com

scon@helmsiegalcom
Attorneysfor Defendant,
Curt Breiklander

|

| [= >

i . Wayne Bifling ~

|

|

|

|

, |
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It's beaver all over again

Just want it to be right

Thanks

Jip voicemail-500.maa

Awesome!!!

U want me to reach out

Yes

Hey we cleaned those invoices up

Separated the parking lot off to a

separate invoice. Am | good to send

Yes

G6 0 . ¢

. ODDO Eo
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Beeline’s bill was $39,744 at beavers

Call Jeff and get in the middle of him

Call me

Fwd:L M - Sales Labor;

7131- (66.35 (181.86
[TYYI TET
87- (1050 19572
PEYR TLY)

IRL TT)
FERRET Eo
8/21- ;-743.00 (221.97

Pr IR
PIT RRT- TR}
8/29- (-300 (183.15
ATY
9/5- (115.00 (225.49
FL
7[31- ;000 (100.84
8/1- (0.00 (122.08
PATTIRE)
8/8- 22.00 (128.40
8/14- ;000 (107.20
FEELERS PX]
AR IE)
8/22- (300 (154.50
8/28- (0.00 107.67

BO oe

Breuklander-OKSDT_000049
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<® Qo o

What kind of margin you wanna make
on the art group in quartz? 2x or 1.5x

Not to much

Tent, walls, afc, generator and lights.
Make floors separate

Costs per person per day

Food-$11

Tent/HVAC-10.98

Rr
ERYL Wk]

Mark up 2.5=$70.58 per person per
a

$395,248 for two weeks

We make $237,160 before labor

Jay (Carpet & Tile

7 Man)FloorProvef

60 Oo ¢

+t ODOOO®»
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© @ =o
Swadiey

Brent Swadley's

: ft ”

Er

South please pay today

Call me

0ct16, 2020 st 4:32 714

6 0 ¢

+t ODOOO®»
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<® ® ox

FYI. We've gotten like 250k in the

last two days from the state

That's good

Be sure and collect on the robbers
Celio bill

Ee.
when we aren't financing it?

Call me

x.
BO ww 0

ct OPOOO®»
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Yes

We fix and state pays
We can add very nice lights while we
are at it all around to help us stand
out. 911

Yes that's a 911 and let's make sure
the power for these are tide to the
event power and also side lights from
the resort rooms close by

Republicans lost both senate seats in
Georgia it's over democracy will
change greatly as we know it. We
“white race” has lost
Look out it's going bad

Creekstone brisket-$2.62

LRA

GB © ve o
+t OPO O0O0®

Breuklander-OKSDT_000070
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<® Qo o
ft

I need you to answer Tori's question
30%? Or more

Done. | did more

I've got Jerry on the phone are you
available

63356129313_D
7  ESBI67-01ACA0
: 65-8955-0ADED...

Can we eliminate this for room for the
beer cooler. It's really redundant

Where is that

Next to the ice cream freezer in

beavers. There's a hand sink right
behind it and one at the end of the

[ryan]
use the square footage

| Guess hate that though

GB © ese 9

Breuklander-OKSDT_000075
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<® o ox

building a restaurant at the marina in
lake Murray?

Yes | told you months ago
They are only going to be open
during summer and limited menu.
That's why | told you we need to add
BBQ to Murray

[eE ,

I wonder what they are thinking

Not sure if it's true we were told they
were shipping meat fully cooked

than their everyone of their

Managers. Including bonuses.

Not good

Wrong is what itis. These |
sumbitches back us up against a wall.
I'm ready to fire everyone of them

Maybe we just do the dance around
and lots of hugs very little change on

+t OOOO»
——

Breuklander-OKSDT_000097
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I'd like to pay a few bonuses for this
CES
Cara-$1000
Leslie- $1000
Nick House- $750
Pedro Vega-$500
Tamera Haymes-$750
Koltan-$1000

Total-$5000

All these folks worked 6+ days this

week and deserve a little pat on the

back.

I can have Tim wrap it into

construction labor

Yes I'll handle it

lrA
JBS cyberattack forces
shutdown all company’s

US beef plantsRLS SeerSante
00000

[————— 4

Breuklander-OKSDT_000101
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Call me

Why haven't you gone over all the
construction stuff yet

It was just completed yesterday and |
was off. | have a meeting with Tim
today at 3

By phone

Not good

| need to collect all we can and we

said you and we're going to do
together so this needs to be in
hiss
Why are you going to beavers on
Wednesday

I'm about to end Foggy's

RIEa
ERer]
Tonya came back so | felt | needed to

be here to massage all the changes.
PEAR CAMA
BrCrRar

Then let's meet in the morning here

6 oO 9
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Cristie Fisher

From: ryan King <Bking@fellersiidercom>
Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2024 832 AM
To: rin Moore
ce ric Shephard; Wayne Billings; Lexie Norwood
Subject: EXTERNAL) RE: Tourism v. Swadley's F8K

rin,

| disagree with your interpretationof the Crest Infiniti Ii, LP v. Swinton, 2007 OK 77 case as it relates to the
deposition notices you issued to Messrs. Swadley and Hooper. Crest Infiniti ll correctly notes, “(aln official may
be named inthe noticetothecorporateparty” whenseeking to depose a party corporation. Id. at 15. Here,
you have not noticed the corporate party. Rather, you have noticed these gentlemen in their individual
capacity. 12 0.5. § 3230(C)(S) states, “[t]his paragraph does not preclude taking a deposition by any other
procedure authorized in the Oklahoma Discovery Code.” That alternative procedure is a subpoena.

If, as you indicated inyour voicemail, you intend to make a record tomorrow, then let's do it here in our office
since that is the location set forth on the notices and I'll make a record with you.

Respectfully,

Bryan 8.5. King
LSGuna oy, OC07

FELLERS SNIDER| {os z001 | was saaraayATTORNEY: aT cA. Sassen

EXHIBIT

From i are cnmoore@osgko i 3
Sent: Monday, March 11, 2024 5:22 PM
To: Bryan ing <Bking@fellersnider com>
Ge: ric Shephard <ESHEPHARD@felersnider coms; Wayne Blings <Wilings@felerssnider com; Lexie Norwood
<lexienorwood@oag.okgov»; ric Shephard <ESHEPHARD@felessnider com>
Subject: RE: Tourism v. Swadley's FBK

‘CAUTION: This email originated from outside yourorganization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking
links, especially from unknown senders.

Bryan,

1 noted your footnote as tothe validity of the notices and must disagree with you on that, Mr. Swadley and Mr. Hooper
are both officers or managers of the enity such that they can be compelled to appearbynotice only. See Crest Infiniti,
LP. Swinton, 2007 OK 77. Mr. Swadley signed the contract with the State and se forth hs status and tax returns as
manager. Mr. Hooperhassigned several afidavits inthis and related casesabout his status with Swadley’s Foggy.
Bottom Kitchen.

:



‘Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Tourism v. Swadley's FBK

I tried calling you back this afternoon as soon as | got out of my deposition and saw your email below. As |
mentioned on your voicemail, | filed out motion this afternoon (see attached), and delivered a copy to Judge
Stinson’s chambers. At that time, because you had requested an audience with her tomorrow, | inquired
about her availability. Herbailiff informed me that Judge Stinson is out all week and unavailable. She set our
motion for hearing on April 5, 2024, at 10:00 a.m (see attached).

Even though Judge Stinson is not available, 'm available on and off tomorrow for a phone call with you to
discuss further. Regardless of your opinion of the merits of our motion, we cannot dictate to the Court when
our motion will be heard. And as a courtesy to you for planning purposes, | want to make clear that Messrs.
Swadley and Hooper will not be attending depositions on Wednesday. Apart from the issue of a
sequencing/timing order under 12 0.5. § 3226 (D), the Notices of Deposition for Messrs. Swadley and Hooper
are facially invalid as discussed in our motion. As such, they have not been served and are under no obligation

mm



Bryan,

1called your office to discuss your email and the unfiled motion; however, you were in deposition. | then left a voicemail
for Wayne. To restate my voicemail think you need to file your motion even though | tink t is improper and not well
founded. Additionally, the motion needs to be heard tomorrow as filed mations withoutacourtorder do not actually
stay adeposition. | know that in this jurisdiction a practice has developed whereby parties voluntarily delay the
deposition pending the outcome of the motion; however, in this case that s not feasible. We are now less than 45 days
from pretrial

1am not canceling the depositions. | originally issued a notice for Mr. Swadley's deposition onFebruary 27, 2024 for his
deposition on March . | then as a courtesy withdrew that notice to allow you allo discuss his civil deposition in light of
the parallel proceedings. However, you have elected not to fileamotion to stay based upon constitutional guarantees
but on this disingenuous basis. A properly filed motion on an actualbasis might get me to cancel the
depositions. However, the scheduling order was initially requested by your motion and each agreed to extension
initiated by me was only to the amount of time your client would agree to. | am conducting the discovery | need to meet
the current deadline. Depositions of Gino DeMarco and Lt. Governor Pinnell have been conducted. Finally, Mr. Hooper
signed an affidavit that s attached to the motion you elected to file and | am entitled to test his knowledge and
credibility in that affidavit.

Please let me know when you file and when wewill argue tomorrow. If you would like todiscussanything, | am
available.

Sincerely,

Erin M. Moore
Assistant Attorney General

From: Bryan King <Bing@fellerssnider.com>
Sent: Monday, March 11, 2024 8:08 AM
To: Erin Moore <erin.moore@oag.ok.gov>
Cc: Eric Shephard <ESHEPHARD@fellerssnider.com>; Wayne Billings <Wilings@fellerssnider.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Tourism v. Swadley's F8K
Importance: High

Erin,

We're in receipt of your deposition notices and subpoenasetting the depositions of Messrs. Swadley, Hooper,
‘and Breuklander for this Wednesday and Thursday (March 13 and 14). As you know, we've also just recently
received a copious document production from you dosed out in piecemeal fashion which include nearly seven
thousand pages of information discussing invoices and other materials underlying Tourism's claims and
including your experts’ findings and opinions. Ourwitnesses need ample time to evaluate this information
which we've been waiting onfor a long time.

Please be advised that we object to the deposition notices/subpoena and are filing a motion for protective
order to quash them and to establish the sequence and timing of thediscoverygoing forward. As a courtesy,
an unfiled draft of the motion we intend to fle later today is attached here. It is my understanding that you
and Wayne Billings already spoke and conferred about the sequence of depositions and were unableto reach
an agreement. Nevertheless, | renew our position again here:

3



1. We agree to give you an extension of time to respond to our motion for summary judgment, and if an
overall extension of deadlines is necessary, we will consent to that.

2. We serve our own discovery requests and get Tourism's responses.
3. You agree not to notice Brent Swadley, Tim Hooper, or Curt Breuklander for deposition until after such

time as we complete the discovery in Item #4 below.
4. We take the depositions of several key witnesses, including at least the following: a corporate

representative of Tourism, Katherine Nichols, Ben Davis, Brett Thomas, Ann Igo, Allen Jones; and
Tourism’s experts.

‘We recognize there is no statutory right for a party to dictate the sequenceofdiscovery, but as demonstrated
iin the attached motion, the Discovery Code contemplates and authorizes the Court to enter orders regarding
the sequence and timing of discovery when, as here, the interests of justice and avoidance of prejudice are
served. Please let me know if you wish to discuss this further as we remain committed to good faith
discussions. However, given the short amount of time between the issuance of the deposition
notices/subpoena and the deposition dates, we must file our motion quickly.

Kind regards,

_ Bryan N.5. King
8 snaensar | recor

FELLERS SNIDER| {0222000 |assay
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1| hezeupon, the fottoning proceedings were nota in open
2 f court on the 42h day of cotoser, 20220)
: THE COURT: We are on the record in CU-2022-2861.

1f counsel will announce their appearance for the
5 || cecord neinning wien the pratnesse.
6 WR. ING: Bryan King on behalf of Plaincice
7 | sweaters.
. We. HELMS: Good morning, Your Honor. Comer
5 || sesns ana scott. vay on benait of vetendant cure sreukiander,

10 [| who 15 present nore in the trons row with nis wite,
11 [| we. sreutonder.
© HUE COURT: Ho ae sot. today on defendants
13| smecta entey of appearance ans motion to dismiss that wes
14| £1200 mugust 15, 2022. this hearing is taking place within

1 1 have also received and reviewed plaintiff's
17 [| combina xesponse in opposition to defendants motion to
16 [ atoniss and moston for teave to amend.
1s 1 aiso have defendant's response to plainif's
20 | motion zor 1eave to amend and detendancs zepty to
21 [| prasneisers xesponso ana apposition to defendant's motion to

x» The purpose of today's hearing is for me to
24 | cecetve any 1ega1 arsument or evidence that. the parties wisn
25 [ 10 present pursuant to the mutipie burden shireing
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1 [tear necasse worse not to the answer stage vet, thas
2 [ comments made wese sn exercise = tata within the definition
3 J of otentsariy protected activities as matters of pustic
4 [concern as 1+ rotates to comonic ant comunity wetsneing,
5| ene government, ana goous, products, or services tn the
6 [ nartetprace.
, Finding that this is the type of specch that is
& [| otentsarny protected under the oktanona citizens
5 [ rartscioation nce, the burden now shies co the plaincite to

10 [| present a prima facie showing by clear and convincing
11| evidence as to the elements of your count. count 1 is
12 [11514 as tuo different elements, so I think your response
13 {| kina of 1oups it a11 under defamation: is that correct?
1 ue. KiNG: correct.
I" THE COURT: So this will be the elements that I
16 [work tron. okay.
1 and the petition alleges both written and oral. I
16 [| nave aitferent elements for slander versus ibel. The
15 [| unisorm sury tmstruction 26.2 adaresses defamation elements
20 [| a11 together. so 1 wit: somewnat work otf both those Lists
21 [| ana address each of the elements. I think they all get to
22| the same potnc. They're ait listed a little bit diferent
23|| as tar as of the ciements.
2 another issue I need to take up, is there any
25 [| atspute that suadieys Foggy otto Kitchen, Lic, is a
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1 [loubsc s1gurer 1 chink chat changes somewhat of the burden
2 [lon one of the three burden shits that 1'm about to have to
5 [| undergo. 1s tnexe any aispute —- 1 guess it would be in
4 [[ your crsent®s position to argue. Are they holding
5 [| chemserves out to the publics 1s there any dispute that
6 [| theyre = private entity versus a public figure pursuant to
7 [ the statuses
s WR. KING: Your Honor, we're a private entity and
5 [not noraing ourserves out as a public figure. That would be

10 [ our postvion.
u THE COURT: Okay. I think that adds a = either
12|| adds or takes away an element of malice.

1 But, Mr. Helms, is there any argument as to
14 {| whether = 1 know there's diferent Suadley's entities, and
15 [| so this ss the suadiey's sozay Botton Kitchen, 1c. Ac the
16 [| tine that this Lawsuit uss filed, snd the petition was filed
17 [| une 21, 2022, were they holding themselves out or in the
16 [| eves of the public a public figure or a public entity at
15 [| ehae poincs
20 VR. HELNS: Your Honor, Tam a frequent customer
21 [| of the restaurants and they are public. They're not limited
22 [| to snvitation only. It's not a private club. It is a
23 || public place in every restaurant that they operate in the
24 || state of oktanoma. and to say that they are a private
25 [| entity 5s not the question. Had they been a private country

DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY = OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT



® ° 2



® ° 13

1[ that 1f sets because of our staff putting in a copy rather
2|| than an original.
3 THE COURT: Mr. Helms, you were shaking your head.
4|| 15 the copy you received also not notarized? You didn't
5|| receive the one notarized one, did your
6 MR. HELMS: That's correct, Your Honor. We do
7|| have a notebook of things, but the one we have is not
8 [| notarized.
s THE COURT: Okay.

10 MR. HELWS: Also, for affidavits that are not
11| notarized, there's a specific statute that they have to put
12 [| the date, time, and place, and that's not complied with
13fl either. so I'm not familiar with whether or not Docusign,
14 || whether that is included and makes it, but we don't have
15 [| that either. so we would object that it's not properly
16 [| notarized. Also, the case law affidavits are insufficient
17 [| and that's the southwest orthopaedic specialist case, 218
16 | oklahoma civil Appeals 63. And in that case they also
19 [[ Looked at Texas for guidance, and that's at paragraph 17.
20|| Texas has the same case law that affidavits do not require
21 [that he be totally required by the Citizens Protection Act
22|| -- participation.
23 MR. KING: And my response to that, Your Konor, is
24 [| regardless of Texas law =- and I know the acts language are
25 [[ similar -- tne Krimbill analysis is the Oklahoma analysis.
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1 [ana meimnia2 very much guarded against. and sata you conte
2 [ construe tne actua1 requirements to require a higher burden
3 [lo root at tne presaing stage than require the pratneie ac
¢ [eesor. ana tne sssue 15: are chore atsputed questions of
5 [lnatertar acts ana it there axe, they cannot be reserved in
6 [lan ocen dismissal proceeding.
, and 30 in the same way that you would have
6 [| assputed issues of material fact in a motion for summary
5 [| sudsment sor instance, that can be supported by attidavit.

10 [| tat ace sssue can be created by affidavie sueicient to
11 {| keep the court fron ruling as a matter of law. That is in
12 [| nacnony with the Krinbinl requirement, not that chore be a
13 || summary ruling on evidence and limitation of — or a higher
14 [| busden of proot at the pleading stage than at trial.
5 So that's our position. 1 certainly understand
16 | the technical requirements of an affidavit. But assuming
17 chat an ateidavic, a proper affidavit is before the court,
16 fl ehat to sueticient, we contend, under the Krimbill analysts.
1 THE COURT: In Keimbill, 417 7.34 1240, addresses
20 [| an ateidavit sn this exact situation, and in chat case they
21 || found erat it vas generally admissible to the same extent
22 {| that the witnesses' testinony would be adnissible at trial
23 [| ana ata not gina st was in error to admit it. Do you
24| nave —- and 1 know they worked through the analysis to get
25 [| £0 that point with cases that you've cited, but is there —
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1 and after my client <= and the evidence will be
2 [lana mera testiry shat he tora the ouner of suadiey's, Brent
3 [suacier. vou cant do this, 11 1s not pursuant to our
4 [contract wien tne state. he and the cro, the one uno signed
5 [lenis atricavie, ata sc anpmay. ana when the check cane in
6 I for $100,000 for the vendor, that was it. My client

7| zestanea ana ne vent and tora the state about ic. He aia.
ol se went and met with tne directors for tourism and told the
5 [| 5e save them the evidence that what they ata was wrons.

10 [| ana 30 we brought our evidence today.
un And Think I probably went way afar on that, but
12 [1 thought == and my memory could be wrong, but I thought the
13 [| *rtmbiss case was about that third stage.
1 THE COURT: In the Krinbill case, he presented his
15 [oun atsidavic at the prima facie stage. so thats in
16 [| essence a second stage, so the praintiesrs position.
un ue. ES: Okay.
1 THE COURT: I will, for purposes of the record, I
19 flus12 penis, as tong as a notarized version of the attidavic
20 [| 55 substiatea or fied of record ==
a WR. KING: Thank vou, Your Honor.
2 THE COURT: == by the 7th at 5:00, by Friday
23| atternoon. 1 donre vant any ruling to be based on the lack
24 [lof a notary. so if thee is a notarized version of that
25 [| document, that st can be provided and filed of record. And
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1 [says 1 can use circumstantial evidence to get hore, but
2 fumes —-
s WR. KING: And here is that. I now understand
4 [nat vourze asking. we nave attesed in the petition tha
5 [| the cetenasnt was at ait times in charge of the biting
6 [loractices. tne snvotcing, the tinanciar documents, tne
7| ensngs that ne then pubtisned co The oktanonan and on social
6 [[meas, et corera. and being in that position, he was in a
5 [|sosttion to know the truth or shouta have known the truth,

10 [| certainty cout have availed himself of it. And so the fact
11 {| nat st is not crue, but he was in that position is at a
12 [ minimum negligence, if not == and if done intentionally, it
13 || meets the malice requirement. But negligence is atl that
14 [| verze needing to show under our clain. And that
15 [ circumstantial evidence, that he was minding it and a
16[hundred percent in charge of what he's then claiming was
17 wrongaotng ana then blames that on suadiey's and knows that
16 [| 522 not true and or had the means to avail himself of the
15 [ fact that sc was not true, 1s how we == is the evidence that
20 | we nave on that point, Your Honor.
a THE COURT: And the response brief goes into a lot
22 [| of detass snout theis relationship prior to The okiahonan
2 [|article. 1 aia not pull uw the other case that maybe
24 {| swage oguen has that nas the same or similar parties
25 [| snvorved. are these facts and the enployment relations and
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: the phone number issue and the alleged stolen property is
2 [ enac a11 subsect == ss tha tawsuit stiss pending ana is ie
3 [ the subsect of the petition in that case?
. WR. KiNG: It is, Your Honor.
s THE COURT: Okay. There was same issue raised in
6| your response, ana = asa not nignrsgne se s0 x conte gana
7[ 16. sue that tnere was o misstatement made in the petition
8 [ resercing nis rote. bo 1 remember where 1 read whats
5 WR. KING: I don't recall that.

10 THE COURT: I thought there was some statement
11 | that sonenow his sole through the company and his oversight
12 fof the invoices was unintentionally misstated in the
13 [ petition, and now I cant find that in the response brief.
1 Anything else as to Plaintiff's presentation?
is WR. KING: on the defamation claim, no.
6 HE COURT: Okay.
uw WR. KING: That's all, Your Honor. And subject to
10 [ £s15ng by eriday ac 5:00 the notarized attidavit. Thank
15 [ vou.
20 WR. HELMS: One point on that, Your Honor. The
21 [| statement that they sust have to show negligence is not true
22 [| as to a public igure. ns the Court is aware, in Hebert v.
23 | oktahona christian Coalition, 35 ok 30, they have to sho
24 [| he statements were made with knowledge of their false
25  imprications or recktess disregard of the truth. and so tor
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1 {| pubic figures, that negtigence is not remuired.
2 We. KING: And, Your Honor, I'm sorry, but if 1
3 [reve ane 1 vas wondering 12 3 nas strony made this cress,
4 [lout we botsove that the petition as alleged and now as
5 [acontes sy atssaavse supports adequate prima sacte case wien
5| respect. vo wetter 120s 2 pubis riqure or not. segrigenee
7 [ox maison. vy virtue of the civoumstamsiar evidence nat 1
8 Jsescrivea ana 1s outiinea sn our petition because of tne
5 J osttion that the dotendant was in and his Knowtedge of a1

10 [of the detatis about the matter in which he has ow
11 [| pub1isned falsely and that's = and malice, to ue that is a
12 | rina facie case of malice. 1 understand there's a disputed
13 [osu of fact about that. but we believe that boing in that
14 [| position coute only ead to == it 1s evidence surely of
15 [| nestigence, but it is also evidence of malice because the
16 [| intent. ox reckiessness that would have to exist given the
17 [| position ne was in ana the duties he had.
1 THE COURT: As to ny order, I'm going to take this
15|indor acvisement. so, knowing that. my order will address
20 [| cach shitting burden back ana foren.
2 Sor to that end, Mr. Helms, your client is here,
22 [ vou nave evidence ror me vo present, 10 even 17 3 fins whe
23 [| there 10 not a crear ana convincing == that Plaintiet neste
24 [| satsstiea the crear and convincing element, 1 still want to
25 || near your preponderance of the evidence burden as to the
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1 [| sesense of the statements made because 1 want a1 the
2 evscence on the zecora betore 1 1ssue my order.
s So whether Plaintiff has satisfied their clear and
4 |convineng busen at this poine, 1 wrt now. tor purposes of
5 [| the recora, shite over to Fraintiters thira prong of the
6 [ocen ana ask what evidence you nave to show by a
7 | preponderance of the evidence a detense as to the defamation
o [arsesanions.
s Before we close the record, I will address the

10|| sndenni gscation ana contribution argument because 1 think
11 [that's very separate and apart trom the elements raised
12 [ under the dotamation.
5 ue. Helns.
" UR. HELMS: Thank you, Your Honor. We have some
15 [[exnibits to otter, pius we have the testimony of the
16 [ cotendant. and so with permission of the court, we'll call
17 [we sreuktander to the stand.
1 THE COURT: Okey. You may.
1 WR. HELMS: May 1 approach, Your Honor?
20 THE COURT: Yes.
an MLL you raise your right hand.
2 (Whereupon, the witness was sworn in by the Court
23 [| and responded "yes, maram to the oath.)
2 THE COURT: If you'll have a seat.
2 WR. HELMS: Does Your Honor prefer we use the
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1 J ooatums
2 THE OURT: T's on i€ you want to use it.
3 cma arava,
¢ [lune caites as a wisness, aver naving been first duty sworn,
5 [ane vostitien as tortous:
. bisecs exauiation
3 || ex vn sens:
s flo pease sou state your name.
sa concise sreuctander.

10 fo Me. sreuktander, what is your date of birth, sir:
ula seman.
12 [0 ana at one cine aia you work for the plainticr entity
13 | in this tawsutc, which 1s suadiey’s Fogey sotton Kitchen
fy
5a ves 1 asa
16 fo at any point in tine were you an owner 1n thar entitye
1a vo 1 uasnre.
16 lo ac some point aid you resign?
1 a ves rasa
20 [lo when ata you resign from that company?
2 [5 september 3, 2021.
22 [lo ana at the tine of your resignation wnat was your
23 f eieser
20 [a executive vice president.
ale mony
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1a enecutive vice president.
2 lo mis atriqavic that 11m surnishing a notary on by
3 [l1e. 71m sooper, was ue. Hooper an employee at tne tine of
o [vou zessanations
5 la Yes, sir.

fo mar vas nis position at the time of your resignation
1a ener rinanciar orice.
slo ana so yourve near the statement of counsel here that
5 [+ wre s1m0 02 your sestamation you vere tn avrg oz

10 [| snwotctngs 1s that a true statements
ula we si
12 [0 who was in charge of invoicing at the time of your
13 [ zessgnation:
YN EE
fe rmsorm
16 [a min tooper.
17 fe au signe. and for a Little background for the court
16 [| ana ox the record, how long had you been with the Suadiey
15 [ srouer
20 [a micteen years.
a1 flo ae the sine of your resignation, aia you have any
22 [| invorvenent in the performance of the contract that the
23 | s1atnties nad with the state of okiahoma?
fn ves.
25 [lo sxpiain to the court what your role was in the

FE —
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1| oertormance of that contract by the prainsies.
2 [a my sore in che contracts can you state that again.
fo vean. set me rephrase it. so. just generaty, what was
4 [ suaciers supposed to do tor the Tourism vepartnent in tne
5| scate of oktancna:
6 [ln we vere to remoder, construct, and then operate
7 [ intesary five restaurants within the oxtanona Tourism ana
o| recreation bepartment.
se onien rive vere those:

10 4 Ronan Nose state park, Seauoyan State Park, Lake Hurray
12 |seate pack, Beavers Bend state park, and Robbers Cave state
12 [ rar.
13 fo ana at some point did the State add another one?
wa ves sin
15 [lo wnat vas that one:
16 [a ouarts mountain. and sitele sanara was added and
17 || amendea, but then it was then canceed.
16 [oat tne time of your resignation how tong had Tim Hooper
15 [| been the cro zor the prainties:
20 [la 1 berseve his employment officially started in January
21 fof 2020. wo, 1m sory, 2021.
22 Jo m1 rion. Your role on these five and then became six
23|| restausants sn 2021, how many of these restaurants had been
24 [| opened up and refurbished pursuant to the contract?
2s {ln sour.
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te na so at the cine of your resignation wnat were the
2 [ewe nat were ret to rerurvion ana reopens
sa ures touncain and sonbers cave.
ao wow at sone point 0 tine after your resigmation, i
5 [rou actuatiy go and meet wien the pirestors of ourion
ofa ves rasa
7 flo ana now soon ater your rosionation dia you do that?
ss sreonatety tom weet.
s fo ho aia you meet with with tne state vepartment of

10| zourioms
11 [a whe birector of Finance Katherine Nichols and Deputy
12 [| oirector sen davis.
13 fo why aia -- wel, first, lets back up. uy did you
14. [ resin when you iar
15 [a our morats ana our ethics no Longer aligned.
16 fo who are you referring toe
1a erent suaaiey.
16 [0 ane. sent, what's his retationship to the platntife or
15 [| natrs your understanaing:
20 [3 hers the owner of the conpany.
21 [0 okay. when you say your morals no Longer atigmed, can
22 [| vou be nore spesitic.
23 [a in regards to the actions that he had taken upon the
21 || state vepartmenc. 1 had informed them that 1 believed that
25 {| that vas fraud and
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1 fe You informed who?

2 a sent swadtey and min Hooper. That it was = what they
3 J vere pranning to do vas seat ana 1 aid not support hat ane
o J snexetore unen se occurcea 1 restgne.
slo mu sien ana so again we were on che sosue of your
& Jlsnvorvomem. tor tinese costourante. 50 what wae your rote in
7 J 201 rogarcing whe restaurants shat vere supposed to be uw
o[ ane running under the contract?
sf» as one nunared percent in charge of the operations,

10 [| the physical operations of the restaurant.
11 lo mi cigm. he obtigation or the responsibilities for
12 [ snvotcing, was that under your umbrella in 20217
Bla ve sn
10 fo whose umbretta was that under?
15 [a in nooper.
16 fo ana sor it you wouts, caplain to the Court what was che
17 [ 160ve tat you thought was fraud that you communtoated to
16| arent suadiey and in ooper.
19 [a ac one point mr. suadiey approached ne =
20 [lo setts not get ino any statements. so, ust generally,
21 [| what was the sasue that you thought was rave:
22 [la they were padding invoices.
23 [lo a1 rigne. na can you be more specitic
28 [la They were having a vendor add additional pricing on to
25 [| the invoices and then billing the state on top of that.
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10 ana ata you go along with thace
dfs wor si
3 fe was ners an sosue with some of the equipment nat ney
4 [were going to seit to the state of oktaona for a 1ocation?
sla ves, sin
6 lo ne wnat vas the equipment that was the issuer
7a xe vas two 01a nickory smokers.
o [lo na vouta you urn co Exnibit 2 in the notebook there
5 [in £ront of you, siz. 1m sorry, tum to Eunibic ¢ or Tab
1 [a
ua van, 1m on four.
12 lo okay. ans can you identity for the Gourt what Exhibit
I Pr.
1 [5 cantor 4 5s an sovosce tron ouality Food Equipment for
15 | the kitchen equipment for the suadiey's in Ardmore,
16 [| oktanona.
17 [0 ana 1s st a true ana correct copy of that tnvotce from
16 [| suareya sareor
15 [5 rm sorey, 1 coutdne hear you.
20 fo 1s st accurate:
a fa ves sie
22 fo as 1t been moaiticd in any way?
ala wo si
20 [lo the smokers that yourve gust talked about, are they
25|| 1tsted in this exntniez
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a ves, sin
2 WR. HELMS: Move for the adnission of EXhIBLE 4,
3 | vous nono.
‘ HE COURT: Any objection?
s WR. KING: No objection, Your Honor.
. THE COURT: Te'11 be admitted
7 le ey me. means) 1 yourst urn to page 21. ave the
6 |smoxess 11stea on page 21 of this exnibicr
sla ves, sir

10 [0 and wnen asa suadtey's buy the smokers as shown as ole
11 | mickory pits moder vo. sev:
12 [a samuary of 201s.
15 fo ana were these tuo smokers purchased in 20157
wa ves sin
15 [lo wero they put in 1ocation in Ardaore, oklahoma, tn tne
16 [ swacieyrs therer
la ves si
16 fo nat nappened wien those smokers that were put in
15 [| operation in 2018 in the Swadiey’s in Ardmore?
20 [a they were remove.
a fe who removed them
22 [a ouatity rood Equipment.
23 fo wert, whose decision to remove thems
20 [a sront suadiey.
25 lo ora. ana now much was paid tor each of those smokers
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1 [in 20160
2a woroximatery 527,000.
se eaen or torre
Ee
so re shows 550,475.60 for tuo smokers snstatiea.
ofa correct.
7 [0 ana now tong were they in operation in Ardmore,
o [| oxrancna:
5 fa severst years to the best of my recortection.

10 fo okay. and then explain to the Court what the issue is
11 | in 2021 regarding these two smokers.
12 a wr. suadiey haa them placed at quartz Mountain and
13 [| Robbers cave ana then billed the State as new equipment and
14 [| charged the state approximately $50,000 a piece.
iso m zoe
6a ves sin.
17 flo mat is st that you were terting the two people at the
16 | state Tourism Department, what were you telling them about?
15 [a hat they vere receiving used equipnent and being
20 [| vi110d as new.
a fe ny dia you do thace
2 [la secause its wrong, sir.
2 [lo oid you ave any 511 will cowards Brent Swadiey at the
24 {| tine you were necting with the State of Oklahoma?
sa wo, sin
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1 [le 90 vou have any 511 wit touards Tim Hooper?
da wor se
3 fe sic you meet with anybody etse besides the state
# [ serartuent of rourton poopie regarsing what you snougnt was
5 [zone what vas going on that vas unetnscas and moraty wrong
6 [ae suacerrs, under whis concracs:
1a ves sin 1 aia
slo mo tse ia you meet wiens
s fn met with agent spuriock with the oktanoma state

10 [| Bureau of investigations and ws. Dave Cathey with The Daily
11 oxtanonan.
12 fo okay. Did you provide them with evidence of the
13 [| wrongdotng by suadreyraz
14 [a 1 aid not provide them with tangibe evidence other
15 [ chan ny testimony.
16 0 okay. id you have anything to give them other than
17 [ your cestinony:
ofa vo, sir.
19 fo subsequently, did the State Directors ask you questions
20 [| about. what. they were tinding in their avater
21 fn oun you restate whe question.
22 [lo sure. bia you continue to assist the State as they
23 [| negan to audit suadiey's for the operations of these
24| restaurants:
2s a ves, 1a.

DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOWA COUNTY - OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT



® ®

1 flo 50 vou continue to support and assist the state of
2 florsanona wien esther tho oser or vavia praterts otice or
3 [ ene state Tourism Department regarding what you betiove vas
o [wrens
slr ves sin rm
. VR. HELMS: We have Exhibit 2, Your Honor, is the
7 [| axtscre by vave catney what pubtished apri 15, 2022. wera
o [love zor the admission of this arcicte.
s WE COURT: Any objection?

10 UR. KING: No objection.
u THE COURT: 16711 be admitted.
2 WR. HELMS: And then Exhibit 3 is the article in
15 [| ne souenan Recora shat was published April 75, 2022, by
14 [[sansce Francis-smith. We'd move for the admission of that
15 [articte.
6 WR. KING: No objection, Your Honor.
v THE COURT: 16011 be admitted.
16 fo (oy ur. meine) Have you read the tuo articles, six?
19 fa ves, © pave.
20 [lo are you the unistiebioer made reference to in this
a1 { arescier
22 [a ves, 1am
23 lo The information that you provided the reporters, was
24 [any of that any aitterent than what you've told the court
25 [| cosay?
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la wer ses nen.
2 flo anything that you tora chem that was untrue?
als wena

fo vourve zeaa the petition that suadteyrs nas tite
5 J asatnst your corvecs:
ofa ves 1 nave.
7 lo eye got some artegations in there to try to 1 enink
6 [| pant a picture of motive, that you were somehow
5 [lassoruntica. sets catk about this hone thing. wren you

10 [rect suadieyrs, wren you resigned, dtd you have a cett
1 phone
2a ves, sir 1 aia
13 fo ana asa you take it with your
w fa vo sir, rata ner.
15 fo hat aid you do with chat cet phone?
16 [a 1 1ett it on my desk with other company property.
17 fo me actust cers phone, ata you believe that was
16 {| property of the company and you left it with them?
15 fa ves, sir
20 fo or vere you asked co teave 1e2
a fa wo x sere it vorunariny.
22 {lo Let's talk about the == there's an allegation that you
23 [| erica to extort money for the phone number. are you
24 {| amsisar wien that a1tegations
25 a ves, sir tam.
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1 [le tow 10mg nad you nad chat phone number
2 |» seeroninatety 20 years.
3 flo ow 10m ac you worked for suadteyrsr
ifs mieceen
s fo and so chs phone number, did suadteys ever pay for
6| ene phone number:
ll
s lo oa you otter to sett it co thes
ofa aa

10 fo and what's the == 1 don't know, did they actually pay
11 you for tne phone number?
12 a so, siz, they asa not.
13 fo okay. so it never was property of swadiey’s to begin
14 [wins ss that correct:
15 fn mat is correct.
16 fo ow this phone number had some value, didn't ie?
vfs xa si
16 fo Snplain so the court how a phone number thats been
15 [[ used for over 20 years would have value to Swadley's at the
20 [| ame you ressanea.
21 [3 1n regards to the Swadley's Emergency Relief Team, I
22 [| was the point of contact, primary point of contact for those
23 [| utitiey companies that they would call shout they ness
24 [| heir services.
25 {lo mit rion. so you did offer for then to buy it from
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1 {of ortaonas

s WR. KONG: Thank you.
‘ WR. HELMS: Your Honor, Just for the purpose of
7 || the recora, 1 wouta otter sxnibit 5, whic 1s tne discovery
o [ responses of the praincieer
s THE CouRr: nd those axe in Judge Ogden’s other

12 THE COURT: Any objection?
i" We. KING: No objection.
w HE COURT: Okey. TLL be admitted.
1s ——
16|| see. sos:
17 |e mr. sreuktandor, ana an 1 pronouncing your tas name
10 J corvectays
1 la ves. sir, you are.
20 flo Okay. will you tell us one more tine when you first
21 [ began working at suadieys.
22 [3 1 borieve the date vas aprit of 2009.
23 fle And you worked for Swadley's continuously until

24 || sepener of zo212
as a mat is correct.
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1[ tne suaaiey's employee Handbook that is Exhibit 6. Do you
2 [| see na1tuay coun the page reference to a Non-selicitation
3 [| nsreement2
fa re
s fo ane rion above st. a section on return of materia.
6 J 50 vou seo thre
1 S
6 fo tow che phone and tne prone number that you referred to
5 Jon cssect examination with your attorney, aid you use cha

10 [ shone to operate and to perform your Job at Swadley's?
ula ca
12 fo ota susdieys customers ana contacts and vendors ait
13 [| nave your —= that phone number to contact. you with respect
14 [ co your sob cuties at swadieyrs?
15 [5 among others, yes.
16 flo following your separation trom swadiey's, have you
17 [ continued to bo in contact with Swadley's customers or
16 [[ vendozs using that phone and phone number?
ofa we sin
20 [lo since your separation trom swadiey's, have you competed
21 | with Suadtey's with respect to the Emergency Relief Team
22 [| aspect of their business?
2 MR. HELWS: Objection, Your Honors we're way far
24 [| atso1a of wnat verse nore on today and it's not retevanc.
2 WR. KING: The relevance, T believe, gous to
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1 THE COURT: The exhibit aside, your question

2 [[ zetaced to nis, x cnsnk, more tncentson or current consuct.
3 [ne onty vay 1 can rotate this back to the pending motion to
+ [latoniss, and icrs again adresses in the Keimbist case is
sJcherers o 100g ansaysts as to comesctat speech and whether
6[enac catis outside of the ocea. and one of the elements of
3 |commerctar spesch that 1 100k at are: are they invotves in
8 [ ene same ares of nusiness and ao those statements som tne
5 | sass - che stacements forming ne basts of the suse senatn

10 [ at 1esst partially for the purpose of promcting ssles or
11 [business for the person involves in making the statement. 1
12 [dente necessarily know that's your intention in asking these
13 [| questions, but that's = I find that this is relevant
14 [| probaty for a disterent area than what you were intending.
1 You haven't adnitted the handbook. I don't think
16 [| any foundation nas been lata that this handbook even applies
17 [ to the defendant. But your 1st question, which was the one
16 [| chet warranted she obsection, 1 an everruting because 1m
15 [| coving to circte this back to what 1m actualy here for,
20 [| hich 15 the motion to atsmiss portion under the ocen. 1
21 [| nave to determine whether tne statements fail under the
22 [| commercial speech exception. 80 1m finding your question
23 [| retevant as to that sssue. so 1711 overrule the objection.
24 | 22 vou ravats wht your 10st question wes, you cen cess tt.
25 Jat mor, 12 you wart. vo stay in that same ares, separave ant
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1 [apart trom any questions as to this nandsoot, secasss 1
2 [done think any foundation nas been laid to st.
s WR. KING: Thank you, Your Honor.
«flo oy wr. king sir, upon your resignation aia you take a
5 fl suadseyrs saptop wich your
ofa vo sin. 1 ata nor.
1 fe ana x setieve you testitica that this snnibic 4 trom
sf uatity rood sauipment was something that you had that you
5 J ocx wien you was on something tron svadteyrs: truer wes

10 | that 1ike a £12sn arive or a computer or some documents?
11 |» hose documents were stored on my onevrive cloud, which
12 then totsoned my new phone munber and my new phone.
13 fo oray. and were those documents == when you say your
14 [[oneorive cloud, is that yours personaly or suadiey’s?
15 fa res mine porsonatty.
16 fo ana vas shat the source of information then that you
17 [ passed on to he oKLahoman or other government officiate:
I
19 fo okay. You don't have with you a copy of the — well,
20 [| strike that.
a You testified earlier on direct ersmination about hat
22 [| 1 think you referred to as paasing invoices: do you recall
23 [ chats
ala 1.
25 [0 ana speciricatiy 1 think you rofer to a coupte of
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1 [snoters: 1s that signe
afa ves sie
3 fe tou do mot nave an snvotee mere to provide the cours to
4 substantiate the invoice that was given from Swadley's to

5| the sovernnent. tne state of oxtancns, do your
afr sn chose cnnivine
1 fe ves sire or wien you nere sou.
ofr rene
so re there any other invoices nesiaes the smokers that

10 [ you c1aim vere padsss ox were the subject of your
11 [| conversation with Brent swactey that 10d to your
12| reservation:
ss ves.
1 fo ana 1 think une anover 1s obvious, but you done nave
15 [any of those invoices here today either, do your
fs vo sin
17 fo vou cestiried chat Tin Hooper cane on in January of
16 [[ 2021: so that correct:
15 fn mers correc.
20 [lo sy chat cine, now 101g nad suadteys been operating
21 {| this contract at the state parks?
22 [n  soproninately two months perhaps, 1 believe.
23 fo aut. at any rate, ai 1 near you testity four of the
24 {| six restaurants nad been conpietea by then:
2s fla hac ss comrece.
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1 [lo ey che tine that Tin took over. or soines suadiey's,
2 |shouta say.
als ves sie
ee ones vou cestitiea chat tuo weeks aster your
5 | zestonation approninatety thats when you net with Katherine
o| wichorer
aa met ss correct.
8 fo ves ener at your remest or ners?
sla wine

10 [la and who else did you meet with?
11 [a vepuey virector sen paves.
12 fo was chat at your request ox his?
15 [a 3 vas at wa. wichols's request.
10 fe okay. and at no tine prior to your separation from
15 | swacieyrs, aia you raise any issue about Swactey's passing
16[ snvotces or doing anything incorrect, ata your
wa mo wer sire
tle rmsormye

ln 10 wor
20 Jo weit, co either of those individuats or anyone in
21 [| sovernmentat capacity.
2 [a vo. sir, 1 aia nor.
23 [lo setore Tin Hooper soined suadiey's in amuary of 2021,
24 |) you were an evecutive vice president of swadteyres corrects
25 [a that is correct.
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1 [lo would you agree that you were involved in negotiating
2 [| and implementing the contract between Swadley's and the
3 [| state of okiahoma?
alla rues
5 [le and would you agree that before Mr. Hooper joined
6 [| swadrey's, you were == part of your job duties included
7|| suadiey's billing practices, purchases, and invoicing?
8 [a can you restate the question, please.
5 [lo sure. Prior to ur. Hooper joining Suadley's in January

10 [| of 2021, did your job as executive vice president of
11|| swadiey's include, among other things, overseeing the
12 [[ bil1ing practices and invoicing of Swadley's?
13 fa ves, st asa
14 MR. KING: Your Honor, I'll pass the witness.
15 THE COURT: Redirect.
16 MR. HELMS: Just briefly, Your Honor.
7 REDIRECT EXAMINATION

18 [| ay ue.mews:
19 [lo were the invoices prior to January of 2021, that you
20 [[ saw, in compliance with the contract of state of Oklahoma in
21| your opinion?
22 [|a ves, they vere.
23 [0 was there anything in your opinion that needed to be
24 [| reported to the State of Oklahoma on the ones that you were
25|| involved in prior to Janvary of 20212

DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY = OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT



® ®

Je
lo wes rgcepasammr
lcmmarane
J
tf mn mms
I
en
[5 rem ensimsarcapnms
eeeerrorsceemmersse
A
a
El nme sees emesis
foeiseree
ao
0]
Uh mn tam mp an
Limnoseesnm oo
rams
ee
Ee re
Tb mr teem
Nrerasercmsmene
oeCTL
oe Jremmami ermermemnrevessemen
I
Fg—



® ® we

1 fe okay. and dia you nave a meeting to moot «= a necting
2 [with wrk stonccipher with Fetters Snider?
sla sae
«fo oid vou turn the information over to hime
sla sia ee
6 [lo sven chousn you nad atresdy given it to Brent swadtey?
an er is correct.
o [lo as gar as this pansnit 4, yours 43 8 copy. bo you know
5 [| hore cre original ir

Nl Tr
12 [lo Has anypoay at Suadley's asked you to check and ses if
12 | sou nad any original invoices?
I
1 fo 0 you nave any original savoices?
sa we sin.
te Jo m1 rion. so as far as where this original should be,
17 | shoute st be at the prasneisers ofricer
16 [a thet is correc.
15 lo 1 represent to the Court that we were going to show
20 [| something about Exhibit 6, this document produced in the
21 [| other case in front of Judge ogden that's SERT Bates stamped
22 [| 22, starting on page one. This logo on page © of Exnibit 6,
23 [| 411 of these entity names up here, aia any of those exist in
24 [| 2005 when you went co work there?
2 fla ves, sin.

SS—
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2 [la the suadter's saree, the suadteys catering, ana the
3| suadteys smergency setiet Team.
ele ores. mn so these other ones that you stan mension
5 [were not in extotence when you went. to work?
ofa mee to correct.

CR  ——
NE
slo Hove you turnisnea the praneite and thosr counsel your

10|| ze adaresses zor your phone and your Laptop?
ula ves, 1 have.
12 [lo So ehey can actually see if yourve tried to access
13 [ their records: signe?
1 fa mat se correct.
15 fo ave you tries vo access chess records since you
16 | resigneas
la ve sin
1 WR. HELMS: That's all I have, Your Honor.
1 IHS COURT: 1 have Just one question. The article
20|| chats been adnitted as Exnibic 2 starts oft discussing an
21 [emats trom an anonymous whistientoner and then tatks about a
22 || uhisscbloner talking to the Tourism beparcrenc. Ics
23 | somewhat implied in this article that that's the same
21 [loerson. ana since the cotamation Lausute rotorences this
25 [| newsoaser articie, wero you as far as you know the anonymous
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1Jmistienioner enacts setorencea through the state auaitorts
2 [lottice that sent nor emails?
s HE WITNESS: Yes, Your Honor, I am.
‘ THE COURT: Okay. That's the way the article
5[reads, out © aianre want to sust assume shat without asking.
. THE WITNESS: Yes, ma'am.
) THE COURT: Did my question elicit any additional
o|avestions of this witness:
s fuATHER RepiREer exavIATION

10 [| ex ue. spre:
11 fo 1 aonre think ses really clear wnat the email sata, 20
12 [5 chink 1 woutd ask nim it ne recalls what was in the two
13 {| emaiis.
14 [5 they were bringing Light to the Tourism Department
15 [ £raua that has occurrea.
16 fo Were 100 the one that initiated the email communication
17 or was 1¢ the state:
to fa rt vas mysert.
1 lo  anyining in the emails that vere not true in your
20| epnion?
ala we.
2 WR. HELWS: That's all I have, Your Honor.
a THE COURT: Mr. King, any followup?
2 Ui KING: No, Your Honor.
2 THE COURT: Okay. You may step down. Thank you.
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: EE——
: WA. HENS: That concludes the evidence from the
3 || detendant, vour tenor.
‘ THE COURT: Okay. For purposes of the record, 1
5 [vane to ctariey that 1 found the one sentence what 1 naa
6 [| remembered. 1 actuaty nad misremenberea st. because it
7 [ states == i215 on page 12 of the response brit "he
o [locticion unmistakably atteges. when 1 first read shat, in
5 [ny mina 1 seas mmistakabiy atteges.” so 17m g1ad 1m teaving

10| thts nearing naving reread that sentence and not 1eaving
11 || thinking that you were admitting to some type of accidental
12 | miscake in your petition.
5 VR KANG: Thank you, Your Honor.
1 THE COURT: Then that concludes our defamation
15 [ count osu.
16 Woving on to the indemnification and contribution
17 [| counte, 1 vetieve both of you have utty briefed that
15 [ sheesh your motion and your response ana your repty brief.
15 [ 15 ener anyening aise as to that issue, wr. King, that you
20 [| wien to present that you haven't presented through a
21 [ srcading or ora1 argument atreasy?
2 WR. KING: No, Your Honor.
2 THE COURT: Okay. tr. Helms?
2 WR. HEINE: No, Your Honor.
2 THE COURT: Okay. Ts there anything olse from
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+ [| eicnor couse or any aastional witnesses or does that
2| conctude the recorar
5 WR. KING: Yes, Your Honor.
‘ THE COURT: Then pursuant to the statute, my
5 [| cinetine now xicks in and 1 must sssue an order witnin 20
6 Jans of cotays date or it 15 doomed dismissed. ana ney
7| snerpret chat very strictly pursuant to another case tha 1
o [aver so 1 wits sosue ny order within 30 days. Tt wit be a
5 J ursecen order and it wit be matted to a11 counsel.
0 So is there anything else for purposes of the
11| recora poor we conclude the nearing?
12 WR KING: Not from plaintis.
ws WR. HELMS: Not. from the defendant, Your Honor.
16 | thank you for your tine.
1 THE Court: Thank you.
In Whereupon, the proceedings concluded.)
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